GRT 34,489 - 34,489
Motor vehicles 14,518 - 14,518
Grants 189,483 - 189,483

Other receivables:
Ambulance charges - 670,810 670,810
Allowance for doubtful accounts - (549,203) (549,203)

Net receivables $ 625,662 $ 121,607 $ 747,269
An allowance for doubtful accounts for ambulance charges is disclosed in the table above.
All other amounts are considered to be collectible.

- 55 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of capital assets and changes occurring during the year ended June 30, 2015,
including those changes pursuant to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 34, follows.
Land is not subject to depreciation.

Depreciation expense, for the year ended June 30, 2015 was charged as follows:

General Government $ 376,821
Public Safety 318,609
Public Works 85,361
Culture and Recreation 6,827

Total depreciation expense $ 787,618

Balance
June 30, 2014
as previously

stated Restatement

Balance
June 30, 2014

as restated Additions Deletions
Balance

June 30, 2015
Government activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 133,052 $ - $ 133,052 $ - $ - $ 133,052
Construction in progress 9,233,472 69,714 9,303,186 - - 9,303,186

Total 9,366,524 69,714 9,436,238 - - 9,436,238

Other capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 7,670,357 (176,860) 7,493,497 - - 7,493,497
Improvements/Infrastructure 397,485 338,908 736,393 - - 736,393
Machinery and equipment 8,006,278 (725,122) 7,281,156 224,778 (22,800) 7,483,134

Total 16,074,120 (563,074) 15,511,046 224,778 (22,800) 15,713,024

Total 25,440,644 (493,360) 24,947,284 224,778 (22,800) 25,149,262

Accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 4,116,001 107,161 4,223,162 359,931 - 4,583,093
Improvements/Infrastructure 197,789 (40,146) 157,643 14,368 - 172,011
Machinery and equipment 5,761,219 (479,695) 5,281,524 413,319 (22,800) 5,672,043

Total accumulated
depreciation 10,075,009 (412,680) 9,662,329 787,618 (22,800) 10,427,147

Net book value $ 15,365,635 $ (80,680) $ 15,284,955 $ (562,840) $ - $ 14,722,115

- 56 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

5. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued)

Balance
June 30, 2014
as previously

stated Restatement

Balance
June 30, 2014

as restated Additions Deletions
Balance

June 30, 2015
Business-type activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Construction in progress $ 49,616 $ (49,616) $ - $ - $ - $ -

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 318,961 (318,961) - - - -
Improvements/Infrastructure 730,180 744,551 1,474,731 - - 1,474,731

Total 1,098,757 375,974 1,474,731 - - 1,474,731

Accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 158,215 (158,215) - - - -
Improvements/Infrastructure 631,127 100,632 731,759 44,022 - 775,781

Total accumulated
depreciation 789,342 (57,583) 731,759 44,022 - 775,781

Net book value $ 309,415 $ 433,557 $ 742,972 $ (44,022) $ - $ 698,950

Depreciation expense relating to business-like activities for the year-ended June 30, 2015
totaled $44,022.

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

During the year-end June 30, 2015, the following changes occurred in the liabilities reported
in the government-wide statement of net position:

Balance
6/30/14

as previously
stated Restatement

Balance
6/30/14

as restated Additions Reductions
Balance
6/30/15

Due Within
One Year

Governmental Funds
Detention Center -

2167 revenue $ 1,658,395 $ (4,543) $ 1,653,852 $ - $ 60,848 $ 1,593,004 $ 67,091
Detention Center-

2432 revenue - 1,678,377 1,678,377 - 48,858 1,629,519 54,051
Hidalgo 8 -2292

NMFA - 39,539 39,539 - 6,113 33,426 6,291
Hidalgo 11- 2607

NMFA - 90,765 90,765 - 10,578 80,187 10,632
Compensated

absences 36,226 (379) 35,847 38,600 42,910 31,537 28,708

Total $ 1,694,621 $ 1,803,759 $ 3,498,380 $ 38,600 $ 169,307 $ 3,367,673 $ 166,773

Excess gross receipts taxes collected are applied against principal of the revenue bonds
annually.  NMFA loans are paid by the Fire Funds. Accrued compensated absences are paid
out of various funds, as appropriated.

- 57 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (continued)

Balance
6/30/14

as previously
stated Restatement

Balance
6/30/14

as restated Additions Reductions
Balance
6/30/15

Due Within
One Year

Propriety Fund
Compensated
absences $ 10,775 $ 5,973 $ 16,748 $ 18,047 $ 14,778 $ 20,017 $ 12,624

[…]

Total pledged securities $ 4,087,887 Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas

- 120 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
TAX ROLL RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES IN THE COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAXES

RECEIVABLE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Property taxes receivable, beginning as previosuly stated $ 651,441
Adjustment (7,737)
Property taxes receivable, beginning as adjusted 643,704

Changes to tax roll:
Net taxes charged to treasurer for fiscal year 3,281,594

Adjustments:
Increases in taxes receivables 1,228,074
Charge off of taxes receivables (1,028,941)

Total receivables prior to collections 4,124,431

Collections for fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 (3,426,018)

Property taxes receivable, ending $ 698,413

Property taxes receivable by
years:

2005 $ 1,430
2006 509
2007 36,533
2008 37,530
2009 37,938
2010 32,364
2011 35,864
2012 144,632
2013 158,190
2014 213,423

$ 698,413

- 121 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAX SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Taxes Receivable
at 7/1/14 as

previously stated Adjustments

Taxes Receivable
at 7/1/14 as

adjusted

Net Taxes Charged
to Treasurer
(including

adjustments) Collections

Taxes
Receivable
at 6/30/15 Distributions

Municipalities $ 22,911 $ (11,734) $ 11,177 $ 117,045 $ (116,680) $ 11,542 $ 211,369
Hidalgo County 339,839 47 339,886 1,844,043 (1,806,207) 377,722 3,590,781
State of New Mexico 42,976 2 42,978 261,398 (258,068) 46,308 508,184
Schools 245,715 3,948 249,663 1,258,241 (1,245,063) 262,841 2,419,537

$ 651,441 $ (7,737) $ 643,704 $ 3,480,727 $ (3,426,018) $ 698,413 $ 6,729,871

- 122 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAX SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Agency

Property
Taxes
Levied

Collected
in

Current
Year

6/30/15

Collected
To

Date

Distributed
in Current

Year
6/30/15

Distributed
to

Date
Increase in

Taxes

Decrease
in

Taxes

County
Receivable
at Year End

Municipalities

City of Lordsburg 2005 $ 58,176 $ 78 $ 58,204 $ 79 $ 59,172 $ 990 $ 22 $ (28)
City of Lordsburg 2006 61,707 162 61,815 161 61,461 386 740 (108)
City of Lordsburg 2007 66,064 278 65,440 279 65,501 377 316 624
City of Lordsburg 2008 70,265 393 69,735 393 70,043 1,570 1,262 530

[…]

in Current

Year
6/30/15

Distributed
to

Date
Increase in

Taxes

Decrease
in

Taxes

County
Receivable
at Year End

Hidalgo County (Continued)

Non-rendition fees 2005 $ 74 $ - $ 74 $ - $ 216 $ 142 $ - $ -
Non-rendition fees 2006 66 - 66 - 66 - - -
Non-rendition fees 2007 - - - - - - - -
Non-rendition fees 2008 305 - 305 - 516 266 55 -
Non-rendition fees 2009 575 - 575 - 73 47 549 -
Non-rendition fees 2010 64 - 64 - 305 241 - -
Non-rendition fees 2011 118 - 118 - 136 18 - -
Non-rendition fees 2012 692 39 673 186 668 - 5 19
Non-rendition fees 2013 1,032 (250) 661 959 959 - 11 62
Non-rendition fees 2014 706 668 668 668 668 - 3 35

Total Non-rendition
fees $ 3,632 $ 457 $ 3,204 $ 1,813 $ 3,607 $ 714 $ 623 $ 116

Total Hidalgo
County $16,379,603 $ 1,806,207 $16,001,569 $ 3,590,781 $16,103,724 $ 638,774 $ 536,931 $ 377,722

- 125 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAX SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Agency

Property
Taxes
Levied

Collected
in

Current
Year

6/30/15

Collected
To

Date

Distributed
in Current

Year
6/30/15

Distributed
to

Date
Increase in

Taxes

Decrease
in

Taxes

County
Receivable
at Year End

State of New Mexico

Cattle 2005 $ 21,299 $ - $ 20,908 $ - $ 20,929 $ 21 $ - $ 391
Cattle 2006 24,727 - 24,727 - 24,603 27 151 -
Cattle 2007 31,709 - 31,709 - 30,290 4,665 6,084 -
Cattle 2008 32,973 - 32,973 - 34,613 3,985 2,345 -
Cattle 2009 23,451 - 23,378 - 32,980 9,690 88 73
Cattle 2010 23,667 115 23,485 122 23,487 52 50 182
Cattle 2011 27,168 - 26,967 4 26,857 - 110 201
Cattle 2012 34,023 257 33,746 1,540 33,667 - 79 277
Cattle 2013 39,165 982 38,695 38,621 38,621 7 81 470
Cattle 2014 43,008 42,299 42,299 42,208 42,208 - 91 709

Total Cattle $ 301,190 $ 43,653 $ 298,887 $ 82,495 $ 308,255 $ 18,447 $ 9,079 $ 2,303

Equines 2005 $ 1,669 $ - $ 1,643 $ - $ 1,616 $ 1 $ 28 $ 26
Equines 2006 1,981 - 1,958 - 1,953 - 5 23
Equines 2007 1,635 - 1,635 - 1,615 - 20 -
Equines 2008 - - - - - - - -
Equines 2009 871 - 863 6 861 - 2 8
Equines 2010 927 106 1,010 16 898 - 112 (83)
Equines 2011 909 2 892 38 878 - 14 17
Equines 2012 953 36 921 129 903 - 18 32
Equines 2013 782 29 693 693 693 3 3 89
Equines 2014 716 620 620 617 617 - 3 96

Total Equines $ 10,443 $ 793 $ 10,235 $ 1,499 $ 10,034 $ 4 $ 205 $ 208

- 126 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAX SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Agency

Property
Taxes
Levied

Collected
in

Current
Year

6/30/15

Collected
To

Date

Distributed
in Current

Year
6/30/15

Distributed
to

Date
Increase in

Taxes

Decrease
in

Taxes

County
Receivable
at Year End

State of New Mexico (continued)

Bison 2005 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Bison 2006 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2007 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2008 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2009 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2010 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2011 - - - - - - - -
Bison 2012 347 - 347 - 347 - - -
Bison 2013 288 - 288 - 288 - - -
Bison 2014 304 304 304 304 304 - - -

Total Bison $ 939 $ 304 $ 939 $ 304 $ 939 $ - $ - $ -

Sheep 2005 $ 15 $ - $ - $ - $ 15 $ - $ - $ -
Sheep 2006 18 - - - 18 - - -
Sheep 2007 12 - - - 12 - - -
Sheep 2008 10 - - - 10 - - -
Sheep 2009 10 - - - 10 - - -
Sheep 2010 19 - - - 12 - 7 -
Sheep 2011 44 - - - 17 - 27 -
Sheep 2012 46 - - - 26 - 20 -
Sheep 2013 28 - - 28 28 - - -
Sheep 2014 15 - - 14 14 - - 1

Total Sheep $ 217 $ - $ - $ 42 $ 162 $ - $ 54 $ 1

- 127 -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HIDALGO COUNTY
COUNTY TREASURER'S PROPERTY TAX SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Agency

Property
Taxes
Levied

Collected
in

Current
Year

6/30/15

Collected
To

Date

Distributed
in Current